
VIOLATION LETTER
BY  MAIL/ POST

Hkkjr ljdkj/Government of India 
[kku ea=ky;/Ministry of Mines 

Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks/Indian Bureau of Mines 
gSnjkckn {ks=h; dk;kZy;/Hyderabad Regional Office

Phone No.   : (040)-27539992/2753993        603, 6th Floor,  
Fax No.(TF): (040)-27539991           CGOTowers, Kavadiguda, 
E-Mail        : ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in        Secunderabad – 500 080. 

No. AP/NLG/LST-18/HYD                               Date: 13.05.2020    

To,  
Shri K Gautam, Nominated owner and Executive Director 
Gundlapally Limestone Mines 
M/s NCL Industries Limited 
Plot no.140, NCL Enclave  
Petbasheerabad 
Hyderabad- 500055 

Sub: Violation of Provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules,2017 
(MCDR, 2017) in respect of your Gundlapalli Limestone Mines over an extent of 
130.37 Ha situated in Gundlapalli Village, Mattampalli, Mandal,  Suryapet 
District of Telangana State. 

Sir, 
 The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017, 
were found violated in your above mine during the inspection of the mine on 
07.03.2020 by the undersigned in presence of mine officials Shri G S Subba Rao, 
D.G.M (Mines) and Shri Sridhar M Bhat, Qualified person. 

Rule 
no. 

Nature of violation 

11(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in 
any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or 
reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in 
accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the 
proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5  

Mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the proposals 
given in approved Modified Mining Plan vide letter no. AP/NLG/MP//LST-
11/Hyd dated 31.03.2017 to the extent indicated below: 

1. It was approved to carry out working below HFL of 53.34 meters with due 
permission of Directorate of Mines Safety (DMS) and “protective bund all 
along the HFL (High Flood Level) contour and water front”.  

Working has been extended within the HFL zone, which is not as per the 
approved plan and corrective action has not been taken which jeopardize the 
Systematic and scientific Mining.  

2. It was approved to protect the seasonal nala by bund on either side, but the 
same is not done so far. 



3. Only 12 bore holes were drilled so far against 32 no. of bore holes to be 
completed by the year 2017-18. 

31(4) The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date 
within three months in case of category ‘A’ mines as referred to in clause (a) of 
sub-rule (2) of rule 55. 

Plans and sections are not being maintained and updated within 3 months and 
the same are not matching with actual field condition; 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an 
offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017, further the mining operations can 
be suspended under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017, if compliance of rules 11(1) is not 
found satisfactory. 

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the 
position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

              Yours faithfully, 

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)
                             Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines

For information and necessary action:

1. The Directorate General of Mines Safety, Zonal office, 7th floor, CGO towers,  
Kavadiguda, Hyderabad,  for information with regard to HFL (Highest flood 
level)

2. The Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Telengana, Hyderabad, for 
information and necessary action 

3. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Telangana, 
Suryapeta, for information and necessary action.      

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines

                  For Regional Controller of Mines 
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Hkkjr ljdkj/Government of India 



[kku ea=ky;/Ministry of Mines 
Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks/Indian Bureau of Mines 

gSnjkckn {ks=h; dk;kZy;/Hyderabad Regional Office

Phone No.   : (040)-27539992/2753993        603, 6th Floor,  
Fax No.(TF): (040)-27539991           CGOTowers, Kavadiguda, 
E-Mail        : ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in        Secunderabad – 500 080. 

No. AP/NLG/LST-18/HYD                               Date: 13.05.2020    

To,  
Shri K Gautam, Nominated owner and Executive Director 
Gundlapally Limestone Mines 
M/s NCL Industries Limited 
Plot no.140, NCL Enclave  
Petbasheerabad 
Hyderabad- 500055 

Sub: Violation of Provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules,2017 
(MCDR, 2017) in respect of your Gundlapalli Limestone Mines over an extent of 
130.37 Ha situated in Gundlapalli Village, Mattampalli, Mandal,  Suryapet 
District of Telangana State. 

Sir, 
 The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017, 
were found violated in your above mine during the inspection of the mine on 
07.03.2020 by the undersigned in presence of mine officials Shri G S Subba Rao, 
D.G.M (Mines) and Shri Sridhar M Bhat, Qualified person. 

Rule 
no. 

Nature of violation 

11(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in 
any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or 
reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in 
accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the 
proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5  

Mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the proposals 
given in approved Modified Mining Plan vide letter no. AP/NLG/MP//LST-
11/Hyd dated 31.03.2017 to the extent indicated below: 

4. It was approved to carry out working below HFL of 53.34 meters with due 
permission of Directorate of Mines Safety (DMS) and “protective bund all 
along the HFL (Highest Flood Level) contour and water front”.  

During the inspection it was observed that mining operations are being 
carried out up to 42.12 meters in Pit-1 and 40.175 meters in Pit-2 without 
obtaining permission from DMS and without constructing “protective bund 
all along HFL contour”, which is not in the interest of systematic and safe 
mining.  

5. It was approved to protect the seasonal nala by bund on either side, but the 
same is not done so far. 



6. Only 12 bore holes were drilled so far against 32 no. of bore holes to be 
completed by the year 2017-18. 

31(4) The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date 
within three months in case of category ‘A’ mines as referred to in clause (a) of 
sub-rule (2) of rule 55. 

Plans and sections are not being maintained and updated within 3 months and 
the same are not matching with actual field condition; 

04. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an 
offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017, further the mining operations can 
be suspended under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017, if compliance of rules 11(1) is not 
found satisfactory. 

05. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the 
position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

              Yours faithfully, 

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)
                             Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines

For information and necessary action:

4. The Directorate General of Mines Safety, Zonal office, 7th floor, CGO towers,  
Kavadiguda, Hyderabad,  for information with regard to HFL (Highest flood 
level)

5. The Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Telengana, Hyderabad, for 
information and necessary action 

6. The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Telangana, Suryapeta, for 
information and necessary action.     

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines

                  For Regional Controller of Mines 
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Rule 
no. 

Nature of violation 

11(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in 
any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or 
reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in 



accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the 
proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5  

Mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the proposals 
given in approved Modified Mining Plan vide letter no. AP/NLG/MP//LST-
11/Hyd dated 31.03.2017 to the extent indicated below: 

1. Due to the Pulichintla project on Krishna River, HFL (High Flood 
Level) in the region is 53.34 meters above MSL which bay in to lease area 
below HFL on North-western and Southern side, covering an area of 
about 42.318 Ha. In this regard commitment was made to obtain 
permission from Directorate of Mines Safety (DMS) and to construct 
“protective bund all along the HFL (Highest Flood Level) contour and 
water front” to carry out mining operations.  

Working has been extended within the HFL zone, which is not as per the 
approved plan and corrective action has not been taken which jeopardize 
the Systematic and scientific Mining. Also bund on either side of nala has 
not been constructed. 

2. It was approved to construct ‘Bund’ on either side of the seasonal nala to 
protect it, but the same is not done. 

3. Only 12 bore holes were drilled so far against 32 no. of bore holes to be 
completed by the year 2017-18. 

31(4) The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date 
within three months in case of category ‘A’ mines as referred to in clause (a) of 
sub-rule (2) of rule 55. 

Plans and sections are not being maintained and updated within 3 months and 
the same are not matching with actual field condition; 


